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Supplemental Environmental Project 

Thirteenth Semi-Annual Report 
January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

KUB is required to perform and complete a Supplemental Environmental Project 
(SEP) as set forth in Section VIII. Supplemental Environmental Project and Appendix 
B Supplemental Environmental Project of the Consent Decree (CD). This project was 
undertaken in connection with the settlement of a civil enforcement action taken by 
the United States for violations of the Clean Water Act. This Semi-Annual Report 
covers events from January 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011. 
 
In addition to the required SEP funding, KUB has also voluntarily established a low-
income, no-interest loan program. This program serves customers earning a 
predetermined percentage of median income that is above the level that would 
qualify for SEP funding. The cost of the lateral repair or replacement is added to the 
customers’ KUB bill over a period of 48 months. No customers were approved for the 
no-interest loan during this reporting period.  One loan completed in the previous 
reporting period was dispersed during this reporting period for $2,200.00. 
 

2. Deposit of Funds to the SEP Escrow by KUB 
 

KUB made a deposit of $150,000 to the SEP Escrow Account on February 11, 2011. 
The next deposit to the Escrow Account is scheduled for August 11, 2011. 
 

3. Disbursement of Funds From the SEP Escrow by Escrow Agent to the 
Third Party Administrator to Pay Plumbers for Services Completed 

 
A total of $401,234.61 was disbursed from the SEP Escrow Account to the Third 
Party Administrator during this reporting period. The disbursements are shown in the 
table below. 
 
Date of Invoice Amount Invoiced Number of Laterals 

Repaired/Replaced 
Amount Disbursed 

1/3/2011 $66,406.61 30 $66,406.61 
2/1/2011 $41,322.70 18 $41,322.70 
3/1/2011 $92,344.55 40 $92,344.55 
4/1/2011 $52,317.00 23 $0 
5/2/2011 $92,183.75 36 $144,500.75 
6/1/2011 $56,660.00 23 $56,660.00 
Totals $401,234.61 170 $401,234.61 
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4. Balance of Funds in the SEP Escrow 
 

The balance in the SEP Escrow Account, as of June 30, 2011, is $220,848.44. The 
disbursements from the escrow account and the accrued interest for this reporting 
period are shown in the table below. 
 

Date Deposit Disbursement Accrued Interest Balance 
1/1/2011  $66,406.61 $12.31 $405,629.38 
2/1/2011 $150,000.00 $41,322.70 $11.65 $514,318.33 
3/1/2011  $92,344.55 $11.11 $421,984.89 
4/1/2011  $0 $11.44 $421,996.33 
5/1/2011  $144,500.75 $7.63 $277,503.21 
6/1/2011  $56,660.00 $5.23 $220,848.44 

 
5. Payment of Funds by Third Party Administrator to Plumbers 
 

In this reporting period, the Third Party Administrator made the following payments to 
plumbers for services completed at the properties listed below.  
 

Property Address Plumber Amount 
1701 Wilder Place East TN Rooter $2,063
2717 Brooks Avenue RD Plumbing $3,038
508 Surrey Road FM Plumbing $2,866
3000 Delrose Drive FM Plumbing $3,865
2854 Gardenia Drive FM Plumbing $2,432
314 Ben Hur Avenue FM Plumbing $2,816
2244 Cityview Avenue FM Plumbing $2,108
2801 Avondale Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,468
1517 Colby Way Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,560
2640 Sunset Avenue RD Plumbing $2,692.70
1503 Robert Huff Lane FM Plumbing $2,157
4301 Holston Hills Road East TN Rooter $2,003
1917 Prospect Place Lyon Plumbing $2,370
1603 Crestview Street Lyon Plumbing $1,945
322 Ben Hur Avenue RD Plumbing $2,387
104 Lapsley Place Lyon Plumbing $1,825
1532 Cliffside Lane East TN Rooter $1,577
2115 Chicago Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,150
119 E. Burwell Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,770
1600 Kenro Drive Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,490
1201 S. Elmwood Street Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,885
1204 Pickwick Road FM Plumbing $2,140
1208 Beaman Lake Road Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,995
5901 Green Valley Drive Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,945
1216 Pickwick Road FM Plumbing $1,799
1225 Pickwick Road FM Plumbing $1,850
1120 Groner Drive Lyon Plumbing $1,850
1900 Fine Avenue Lyon Plumbing $4,600
201 E. Burwell Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,549

004818



3  

811 Biddle Street Lyon Plumbing $1,790
901 Dartmouth Road Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,085
1605 Robert Huff Lane Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,789
320 E. Morelia Avenue FM Plumbing $1,765
1047 Addison Street Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,495
2209 Chester Street Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,974
2812 Boyds Bridge Pike Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,705
2542 Brooks Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,615
1457 Patricia Circle RD Plumbing $2,876
211 E. Burwell Avenue FM Plumbing $1,730
1714 Wilder Place FM Plumbing $2,556
2731 Lay Avenue FM Plumbing $2,108
5921 Marilyn Drive FM Plumbing $3,071
230 E. Morelia Avenue East TN Rooter $1,759
4511 Barbara Drive East TN Rooter $2,799
3035 Sanland Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,490
3515 Mount Drive Lyon Plumbing $1,788
1302 Joy Road Lyon Plumbing $3,880
1806 Wilder Place Lyon Plumbing $1,953
1307 Beaman Lake Road Lyon Plumbing $1,594
3419 McDonald Road Lyon Plumbing $3,375
1311 Wilder Place Lyon Plumbing $2,525
2027 Washington Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $3,360
215 E. Burwell Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,809
400 E. Burwell Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,965
1320 W. Fourth Avenue East TN Rooter $5,829.55
123 E. Burwell Avenue Lyon Plumbing $1,910
1004 Claude Street Lyon Plumbing $2,134
3809 Skyline Drive Lyon Plumbing $1,742
4401 Barbara Drive FM Plumbing $2,648
2114 Garfield Avenue FM Plumbing $2,353
2203 Cityview Avenue FM Plumbing $1,949
1414 Rosalyn Drive FM Plumbing $1,855
2235 Chester Street Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,519
1615 Chicago Avenue FM Plumbing $2,289
1010 S. Chilhowee Drive FM Plumbing $2,883
3118 Landview Drive FM Plumbing $1,555
5921 Windtrace Lane FM Plumbing $1,628
1204 Dartmouth Road Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,854
1511 McCroskey Avenue FM Plumbing $2,949
1529 McCroskey Avenue FM Plumbing $2,874
3037 Prentice Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $3,240
1527 Cliffside Lane Lyon Plumbing $2,068
5515 Green Valley Drive Lyon Plumbing $2,758
1029 Wilder Place Lyon Plumbing $2,875
4609 Oriole Drive East TN Rooter $1,489
2032 Saxton Avenue RD Plumbing $2,378
512 Surrey Road East TN Rooter $2,989
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915 Biddle Street East TN Rooter $1,877
2701 Sunset Avenue East TN Rooter $1,957
729 Leconte Drive RD Plumbing $2,337
1504 Riverside Drive RD Plumbing $1,993
207 E. Burwell Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,350
227 E. Burwell Avenue Lyon Plumbing $3,230
4705 Plymouth Road East TN Rooter $2,273
1025 Pleasant Knoll Lane Lyon Plumbing $843.75
2149 Dandridge Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,469
1304 Dartmouth Road Lyon Plumbing $2,190
2808 Brooks Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,064
2110 Garfield Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,769
2912 Brooks Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,184
1925 Granville Terrace Lyon Plumbing $2,260
1808 Iroquois Street East TN Rooter $2,702
141 Morningside Drive Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,009
3826 Boyds Bridge Pike FM Plumbing $6,059
1001 Andes Street FM Plumbing $1,902
3104 Brooks Avenue FM Plumbing $1,833
3004 Delrose Drive FM Plumbing $6,759
2415 Selma Avenue FM Plumbing $3,680
1600 Cecil Avenue FM Plumbing $2,588
316 E. Morelia Avenue Lyon Plumbing $1,950
3325 Boyds Bridge Pike East TN Rooter $1,611
5621 Crestwood Drive East TN Rooter $2,237
221 E. Burwell Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,790
1112 Callaway Avenue FM Plumbing $2,386
2217 Whittle Springs Road Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,438
3407 Arrow Drive RD Plumbing $1,609
2236 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,364
4601 Wren Road Paul Hayes Plumbing $3,009
715 E. Woodland Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,885
2231 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,944
2236 Whittle Springs Road FM Plumbing $2,067
2001 Harold Avenue East TN Rooter $1,789
5626 Holston Hills Road FM Plumbing $2,393
2310 Lawson Avenue FM Plumbing $3,081
1409 Patricia Circle FM Plumbing $5,929
3735 Skyline Drive FM Plumbing $2,286
2226 Dandridge Avenue FM Plumbing $2,251
2611 Washington Pike Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,978
2306 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,373
2031 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,994
3026 Sanland Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,790
2913 Woodmont Road Lyon Plumbing $2,900
5306 East Sunset Road Lyon Plumbing $2,280
1819 Laurans Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,095
4303 Shoaf Lane Lyon Plumbing $4,565
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2127 Seminole Avenue East TN Rooter $2,539
1515 Grainger Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,363
1518 Lawson Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,215
5321 East Sunset Road RD Plumbing $3,739
2307 Lawson Avenue East TN Rooter $1,787
4321 Skyline Drive RD Plumbing $1,611
2615 Sunset Avenue RD Plumbing $1,970
2458 Brooks Avenue FM Plumbing $2,089
1710 Hazen Street East TN Rooter $1,467
708 Witt Place East TN Rooter $2,049
5923 Marilyn Drive Lyon Plumbing $2,470
5724 Sanford Road Lyon Plumbing $3,950
1531 Colby Way East TN Rooter $1,989
1416 Fremont Place Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,558
2648 Sunset Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $3,889
2221 Lawson Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,175
2315 Brooks Avenue RD Plumbing $3,138
3008 Delrose Drive Lyon Plumbing $3,020
5516 Green Valley Drive RD Plumbing $1,562.50
205 S. Laurel Circle Lyon Plumbing $2,910
3516 Skyline Drive Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,628
2119 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,724
1124 Parish Street Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,858
2201 Chicago Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,739
2312 Lawson Avenue FM Plumbing $1,285
4504 Exemouth Drive FM Plumbing $2,624
3615 Delrose Drive FM Plumbing $5,263
1501 N. Fourth Avenue FM Plumbing $3,507
1608 Kenro Drive Lyon Plumbing $2,447
2327 Lawson Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,659
1709 Lombard Place East TN Rooter $2,712
212 Gaiter Circle Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,979
2005 Chicago Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,740
2000 Coker Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $1,640
2020 Coker Avenue RD Plumbing $1,610
2227 Chicago Avenue East TN Rooter $2,097
2623 Washington Pike FM Plumbing $1,472
2227 Lawson Avenue FM Plumbing $2,116
1934 Coker Avenue FM Plumbing $1,872
2321 Coker Avenue FM Plumbing $3,679
2816 Delrose Drive FM Plumbing $5,068
3410 Wimpole Avenue FM Plumbing $2,939
1609 Crestview Street Lyon Plumbing $2,575
2807 Gardenia Drive Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,369
1116 Kenyon Street Lyon Plumbing $3,350
2006 Dandridge Avenue Lyon Plumbing $2,702
1715 Washington Pike Lyon Plumbing $3,900
5816 Green Valley Drive Lyon Plumbing $3,360
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2009 Lawson Avenue FM Plumbing $2,320
3620 Skyline Drive Lyon Plumbing $2,330
2004 Chicago Avenue Lyon Plumbing $1,575
3034 Sanland Avenue Lyon Plumbing $1,525
4508 Barbara Drive Lyon Plumbing $3,500
2518 Buffat Mill Road FM Plumbing $2,980
1605 Brown Avenue FM Plumbing $3,355
5410 E. Sunset Road FM Plumbing $2,841
1625 Washington Pike Paul Hayes Plumbing $2,414
2131 Garfield Avenue Paul Hayes Plumbing $3,003
2016 Washington Avenue CAC $0

 
6. Location of Private Residential Properties Where Services Have Been 

Performed Under the SEP Program 
 

Private service laterals have been repaired or replaced under the SEP program at 
the following locations during this reporting period.   
 

Owner Property Address 
Work Complete 

Date 
Jesse J. Butler 901 Dartmouth Road 1/3/2011
Carolyn Stair 4301 Holston Hills Road 1/4/2011
Nettie Lucille Brown 104 Lapsley Place 1/4/2011
Chas E. Jr. or Johnnie Mae Branner 1225 Pickwick Road 1/4/2011
Jack or Helen Winton 811 Biddle Street 1/4/2011
Janice Fay Davis 1605 Robert Huff Lane 1/4/2011
Stacy O’Keefe 1457 Patricia Circle 1/4/2011
Martha Anne or Robert Earl Bradley 1532 Cliffside Lane 1/5/2011
Robert Glen Evans 320 E. Morelia Avenue 1/5/2011
Charles F. Jr. or Marjorie A. Swaggerty 211 E. Burwell Avenue 1/5/2011
Benjamin D. Slocum or Erin B. Kreider 4401 Barbara Drive 1/5/2011
Kimberly A. Sutton 1917 Prospect Place 1/6/2011
Gloria C. Tipton 1120 Groner Drive 1/6/2011
Victor L. Cox 2016 Washington Pike 1/6/2011
James L. or Carol E. Rager 119 E. Burwell Avenue 1/7/2011
Marvin E. or Betty R. Lowery 2731 Lay Avenue 1/7/2011
Deborah R. Ellis 201 E. Burwell Avenue 1/11/2011
Chaka Murriel 2209 Chester Street 1/12/2011
M. G. Jr. or Jo Ann Sanders 3035 Sanland Avenue 1/13/2011
Michael C. Glass 3515 Mount Drive 1/13/2011
Arthur B. or Carolyn F. Burris 2812 Boyds Bridge Pike 1/19/2011
Kelly L. Young 5921 Marilyn Drive 1/19/2011
Annie Woodward or Eleanor T. Johnson 2542 Brooks Avenue 1/20/2011
Mary Ann Glenn 1302 Joy Road 1/20/2011
Janet Hottois 3419 McDonald Road 1/20/2011
Audrey West 1806 Wilder Place 1/24/2011
Linda D. Banks 1311 Wilder Place 1/25/2011
Diane G. Wilkerson 230 E. Morelia Avenue 1/27/2011
Mary Shelton or Susan A. Cox or Phyllis J. 1307 Beaman Lake Road 1/27/2011
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Cox 
Sheila F. Knight 215 E. Burwell Avenue 1/27/2011
Harriet C. Johnson 2203 Cityview Avenue 1/27/2011
William T. Powell 400 E. Morelia Avenue 1/28/2011
Johnetta L. Morgan-Shaw or John L. Morgan 2114 Garfield Avenue 1/31/2011
Donald or Monica McDaniel 2027 Washington Avenue 2/1/2011
B. J. or Glenna W. Wininger 4511 Barbara Drive 2/3/2011
Jackson H. or Shirley B. Ivester 123 E. Burwell Avenue 2/3/2011
Suzanne K. Allred 1615 Chicago Avenue 2/3/2011
James Leon or Dorothy Anderson 1320 W. Fourth Avenue 2/7/2011
Sherese Lennise Peeples 3809 Skyline Drive 2/7/2011
Aquayla O. Harrison 3118 Landview Drive 2/7/2011
Glenda L. Due 5921 Windtrace Lane 2/7/2011
Mary Cathrine Foster 1004 Claude Street 2/8/2011
Katherine R. Upton 1414 Rosalyn Drive 2/8/2011
Stephen Robert or Margaret Jill Sherman 5515 Green Valley Drive 2/8/2011
Ernestine McDowell 2235 Chester Street 2/9/2011
Julia M. Tucker 1010 S. Chilhowee Drive 2/9/2011
Cathy Jenkins or Sharon K. Runion 1527 Cliffside Lane 2/9/2011
Latoya Gadison 2032 Saxton Avenue 2/9/2011
Everette Lynn Ivey 1112 Callaway Avenue 2/9/2011
Valorie Marie McCanelley 141 Morningside Drive 2/10/2011
Richard A. McMahan or Marie Kreis Mirts 1204 Dartmouth Road 2/11/2011
James A. Griffin Jr. 4705 Plymouth Road 2/11/2011
Jolly Paige Williams 1529 McCroskey Avenue 2/14/2011
Lyubov Vlasyuk 729 Leconte Drive 2/14/2011
Onis Collins 1511 McCroskey Avenue 2/15/2011
Georgia M. Moore 3037 Prentice Avenue 2/15/2011
Vickie Estelle Connelly 512 Surrey Road 2/15/2011
Jennifer D. Taylor 1504 Riverside Drive 2/16/2011
John H. Richey 2912 Brooks Avenue 2/17/2011
James Robert Mobley II 3826 Boyds Bridge Pike 2/17/2011
Richard H. or Laura Turk 1608 Kenro Drive 2/17/2011
Mary E. Brady 4609 Oriole Drive 2/21/2011
Marshall L. Kindrell 1029 Wilder Place 2/22/2011
Thomas L. or Mary Elizabeth S. Goins 2701 Sunset Avenue 2/22/2011
Virginia Lynn Milton 915 Biddle Street 2/23/2011
Charles or Retha M. Beal 3104 Brooks Avenue 3/1/2011
Tonya Michelle Wimberley 207 E. Burwell Avenue 3/2/2011
Alvin L. Chesney 2110 Garfield Avenue 3/2/2011
Rosa M. Jones 2808 Brooks Avenue 3/3/2011
Randall W. Sr. or Juanita M. Greenlee 2415 Selma Avenue 3/3/2011
Robert M. or Virginia I. Tindell 4601 Wren Road 3/3/2011
Joe Lynn or Evelyn Louise Nelson 3004 Delrose Drive 3/7/2011
Youssef A. Dakdouk 1600 Cecil Avenue 3/7/2011
Audrey Dunn or Tiffany Anderson 1001 Andes Street 3/8/2011
Eva Mae Williams 3407 Arrow Drive 3/8/2011
Julia Ann Sexton 5626 Holston Hills Road 3/8/2011
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Carolyn J. or Roxanne M. Jackson 1025 Pleasant Knoll Lane 3/9/2011
Angela L. or Michael R. Bourne Sr. 2149 Dandridge Avenue 3/11/2011
Ruby Vernard Blakely 227 E. Burwell Avenue 3/14/2011
Tiara Mobley or Michael A. Webb 1925 Granville Terrace 3/14/2011
Judith A. Smelser 221 E. Burwell Avenue 3/15/2011
Levoice W. Reece or Shannon Marie 
Whittington or Valerie Whittington 1304 Dartmouth Road 3/17/2011
Kelly W. or Christel Myers 316 E. Morelia Avenue 3/18/2011
Corene Davis 1808 Iroquois Street 3/23/2011
Christy D. Spears 2913 Woodmont Road 3/23/2011
Gwendolyn R. Winfrey 1819 Laurans Avenue 3/23/2011
Deborah S. Byrd 5621 Crestwood Drive 3/25/2011
Jeanette Kennedy 1501 N. Fourth Avenue 3/29/2011
Debra Lee Riddle 3325 Boyds Bridge Pike 3/30/2011
Inez Hardin 2226 Dandridge Avenue 3/30/2011
John R. Jr. or Tracy M. Bell 5724 Sanford Road 3/30/2011
Sara Hendricks 2217 Whittle Springs Road 3/31/2011
Christian Lamar King 2236 Whittle Springs Road 3/31/2011
John H. Gose 5321 East Sunset Road 3/31/2011
Ronald D. Lee 2236 Lawson Avenue 4/1/2011
Danielle or Isaac Bodey 2231 Lawson Avenue 4/1/2011
Nora M. Washington 3735 Skyline Drive 4/1/2011
Darlene L. Hammock 715 E. Woodland Avenue 4/4/2011
Gayle W. or Monnie M. Flannery 1518 Lawson Avenue 4/4/2011
Kimberly Latrall Leffall 4504 Exemouth Drive 4/4/2011
Donnie or Jo Ann Nevius 2310 Lawson Avenue 4/5/2011
Matthew Jordan 5306 East Sunset Road 4/5/2011
Catherine Duggan 5923 Marilyn Drive 4/5/2011
Nancy J. Haws Reid 1409 Patricia Circle 4/7/2011
Eugene H. Jr. or Mona D. Brown 3026 Sanland Avenue 4/7/2011
James Stammen or Peggy Glenn 4303 Shoaf Lane 4/11/2011
Sharon Sullivan Byrd 1531 Colby Way 4/12/2011
James R. or Patricia A. Edwards 2001 Harold Avenue 4/13/2011
Ronald E. or Anna D. Davis 4321 Skyline Drive 4/13/2011
Alice M. Davis 1124 Parish Street 4/13/2011
Donald G. or S. Carol Martin 2611 Washington Pike 4/14/2011
Samuel D. or Dorothy Jean Paul 2306 Lawson Avenue 4/15/2011
James E. Hurst Jr. 2031 Lawson Avenue 4/15/2011
Marion Ann Johnson 2127 Seminole Avenue 4/15/2011
Laurie C. Weyant 2312 Lawson Avenue 4/15/2011
Karen A. Smith 2458 Brooks Avenue 4/18/2011
Lula Ellen Rogers 2315 Brooks Avenue 4/18/2011
Clarence or Rosemary Mack 3615 Delrose Drive 4/18/2011
Donna G. Hill 2006 Dandridge Avenue 4/18/2011
Kyle W. Miller 1515 Grainger Avenue 4/19/2011
Geneva Newman 2307 Lawson Avenue 4/19/2011
Gloria Angel 2615 Sunset Avenue 4/19/2011
Sandra K. Tipton 110 Hazen Street 4/21/2011

004824



9  

Louis or Lena Ellis 2648 Sunset Avenue 4/28/2011
Frances West Brice 708 Witt Place 4/29/2011
Sandra K. Carpenter or Robert A. Houser 1416 Fremont Place 4/29/2011
Kenneth J. or Barbara A. Rutherford 3008 Delrose Drive 5/3/2011
Charlene Lewis 3516 Skyline Drive 5/5/2011
Lincoln Barton Hall 1709 Lombard Place 5/6/2011
Melvin Russell Kemp 3620 Skyline Drive 5/6/2011
Richard or Mary Ruth Cardwell 2227 Lawson Avenue 5/9/2001
Luther or Virginia K. Badgett 2221 Lawson Avenue 5/10/2011
Michael W. or Karen C. Heath 205 S. Laurel Avenue 5/10/2011
John L. or Elizabeth D. Stevenson 1934 Coker Avenue 5/10/2011
John Erwin Harrington 5706 Crestwood Drive 5/10/2011
Catherine M. Speh 5516 Green Valley Drive 5/11/2011
Sam Arden or Bo Silcox 2119 Lawson Avenue 5/11/2011
Adrianette Bell 3410 Wimpole Avenue 5/11/2011
Christine L. Benton 2604 Sunset Avenue 5/11/2011
Ben H. Moyers 2327 Lawson Avenue 5/12/2011
Sandra L. Woodland 5816 Green Valley Drive 5/12/2011
Malcolm E. Walker 2201 Chicago Avenue 5/13/2011
Joan N. Elkins 2005 Chicago Avenue 5/13/2011
Catherine A. Patton 2020 Coker Avenue 5/16/2011
Ronald Carl Merritt 2623 Washington Pike 5/17/2011
Tierra D. Steele 2010 McCroskey Avenue 5/17/2011
Edwin T. Green 2110 McCroskey Avenue 5/17/2011
Charles E. or Katie E. Vest 2816 Delrose Drive 5/18/2011
Glenis Herrell or Roy Denton 2106 McCroskey Avenue 5/18/2011
Clara Keith 2321 Coker Avenue 5/19/2011
John Stephen Scarbrough or Jackalyn 
Iverson 1715 Washington Pike 5/19/2011
Janice McCoy 1625 Washington Pike 5/19/2011
Shirley L. Long 2227 Chicago Avenue 5/20/2011
Sandra W. Lowe 1116 Kenyon Street 5/20/2011
Eugene Brown or Debra Cogdill 2009 Lawson Avenue 5/20/2011
Carrol Richard or Ginger Lee Privette 2217 McCroskey Avenue 5/20/2011
Felix or Margaret L. Gaiter 212 Gaiter Circle 5/23/2011
Helen S. Stevenson 2000 Coker Avenue 5/24/2011
Donald F. or Katie L. Logan 1609 Crestview Street 5/24/2011
Paul Edward or John Steven Ousley 4508 Barbara Drive 5/24/2011
Evelyn Diane W. Vincent 2004 Chicago Avenue 5/25/2011
Willie Jr. or Evelena Allen 3034 Sanland Avenue 5/25/2011
Jesse V. Cawood 2209 Chicago Avenue 5/25/2011
Katherine Davis 2807 Gardenia Drive 5/26/2011
John A. or D. Cheryl Wilkins 5410 East Sunset Road 5/26/2011
Wanda Ann Cazaubon 5221 Crestwood Drive 5/26/2011
Wendy Williams 1605 Brown Avenue 5/27/2011
Jessica L. Chambers 2518 Buffat Mill Road 5/31/2011
Jason L. or Aimee Smith 1212 Bluebird Drive 6/2/2011
Wilma H. Hudgins 2415 Coker Avenue 6/3/2011
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Wilma J. Brabson 1011 S. Chilhowee Drive 6/3/2011
Larry Brandon 1219 Trigg Street 6/7/2011
Joseph Scott or Brenda G. Heiskell 2414 Buffat Mill Road 6/7/2011
Raymond Lee or Mae Frances Mize 2131 Garfield Avenue 6/8/2011
Sage Morgan 1706 Chicago Avenue 6/8/2011
Wendy R. Collins 2812 Delrose Drive 6/9/2011
Marion M. Collins 458 Circle Hill Drive 6/9/2011
Amanda J. Roberts 2314 Coker Avenue 6/10/2011
Sedalia Scranton or Raymond Burton 1816 Hazen Street 6/10/2011
Trudy M. Jones 2218 Chicago Avenue 6/13/2011
Josephine Smith 3020 Sanland Avenue 6/14/2011
Jennifer Thawley 2109 Chicago Avenue 6/21/2011
Gene H. or Lois H. Moses 1608 Chicago Avenue 6/21/2011
Cheryl Denise Geames 2123 Chicago Avenue 6/22/2011
Lisa Jo Ailor 2612 Buffat Mill Road 6/23/2011
Richard or Toni L. Vanmatre 2408 Buffat Mill Road 6/24/2011
Sylvia L. Riley 2225 Brooks Avenue 6/24/2011
Micah L. Reynolds 1410 Cecil Avenue 6/24/2011
David G. or Rosalie Hughes 4508 Westover Terrace 6/27/2011
Lynn M. Viars 1618 Cecil Avenue 6/27/2011
Eddie C. or Geraldine L. Raby 2504 Buffat Mill Road 6/28/2011
James R. Mack III 1613 Lombard Place 6/29/2011
Godfrey or Virginia L. Fletcher 2300 Dillon Street 6/30/2011

 
 
 

7. SEP Implementation and Ongoing Tasks 
 

KUB implemented the Private Lateral Program (PLP) in 2005 to address 
defective laterals and improper connections within its collection system. Prior 
to program implementation, KUB performed an initial analysis to determine 
the approximate number of defective laterals in KUB’s wastewater system 
and smoke testing was chosen as the primary tool for determining defects 
and prohibited connections requiring enforcement action. Also, during the 
development of this program, homeowner income information from all areas 
of the KUB wastewater service area was obtained to establish hardship 
eligibility guidelines for funding assistance provided under the SEP for private 
lateral rehabilitation. KUB conducted a careful examination of expected lateral 
failure rates, and looked at 2000 Census homeowner income information to 
determine how to best establish income limits for financial assistance and 
extend this support to as many customers as possible. The income limits 
selected were those from the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
guidelines for very low income households, where very low income is defined 
as less than 50% of the median income based on family size. HUD guidelines 
are widely used in many homeowner assistance programs and include limits 
for homeowner incomes defined at very low, low, and moderate levels relative 
to median income for service area. In the first two years of the PLP, the very 
low Income limits updated annually for earning growth by HUD were used in 
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determining a property owner’s eligibility for funding under the SEP Grant(1)  
program. 
 
During this time, KUB gained information about the number of defective 
laterals in its system, the best tools for evaluating the collection system 
problems, and the income qualification rate for financial assistance where 
defective laterals are identified. In addition to smoke testing, closed circuit 
camera televising (CCTV) was evaluated for use in determining defects in 
2006. CCTV of private laterals after mainline rehabilitation quickly became the 
most preferred means of accurately determining defects to avoid unnecessary 
repairs, and it continues to be the primary tool for determining the need for 
lateral rehabilitation. All private laterals are subject to inspection as prescribed 
in the CSSAP, and this specific tool has been very effective in resolving any 
questions related to required corrective action and enforcement. In many 
cases CCTV has confirmed the need for only a point repair and as many as 
one third of all defective laterals have required only repairs rather than 
extensive replacement. Although the defective lateral rate varies with the 
specific area of the system, KUB has observed an average lateral failure rate 
of 35 percent. 
 
In the first two years of the program implementation, KUB also determined 
from the PLP data that areas with the highest failure rate also had a large 
number of tenant occupants. By the end of 2007, the average tenant 
occupancy rate of properties requiring lateral repair was at least 40%. These 
situations greatly reduced the expected number of property owners eligible to 
apply for assistance. 
 
An analysis of upcoming projects associated with the CAP/ER based on 
historical failure rates and Grant approvals indicated that 50% of the median 
income was too low for many homeowners to qualify. Thus, an adjustment 
was made to the income guideline limits for Grant qualification to permit more 
property owners to qualify for funding assistance over the remaining five 
years of the program. On January 1, 2008, KUB moved the income guidelines 
for Grant(1) program qualification from 50% of median income (very low 
income) to 80% of median income (low income). This adjustment was 
communicated in the Sixth SEP Semi-Annual Report. 
 
The SEP states that very low, low and moderate income levels are eligible to 
receive funding assistance. Beginning January 1, 2010, KUB increased the 
income guidelines for Grant(1) program qualification from 80% of median 
income (low income) to 95% of income (moderate income). The 95% level is 
defined as moderate income by the US Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD). The increase follows research of homeowner incomes 
in the Knox County area based on 2000 Census data obtained from the 
Knoxville/Knox County Metropolitan Planning Commission. KUB continues to 
use these income qualifications, resulting in an increase in the number of 
approved applications in 2010 and 2011. The expectation is that this trend will 
continue, ensuring support for customers who need assistance the most 
during the remainder of the SEP period. KUB will continue to analyze 
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information related to defect rates and income qualification as necessary to 
satisfactorily complete the SEP in accordance with the Consent Decree. 
 
Effect of Previous Income Qualification Limits: 
During this reporting period, thirty property owners qualified for Grants due to the 
increase in the income guidelines effective January 1, 2010.  
 

8. Tasks Scheduled for the Next Six Months 
 

The following tasks are scheduled for the next six months: 
 Continue to identify properties with defective laterals or prohibited connections. 
 Continue private lateral enforcement notifications. 
 Make payments from the Escrow account for work completed under the SEP. 
 Make tenth and final funding deposit to the Escrow account. 
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Grant and Loan Income Guidelines 

 

004829



 

 

GRANT AND LOAN PROGRAM 
INCOME GUIDELINES 
(Effective May 31, 2011) 

 
 

Family Size 
Grant Program 

95% of Median Income 
Loan Program 

100% of Median Income 
1 $40,850 $43,000 
2 $46,645 $49,100 
3 $52,554 $55,320 
4 $58,235 $61,300 
5 $62,985 $66,300 
6 $67,640 $71,200 
7 $72,295 $76,100 
8 $76,950 $81,000 
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Kaoxvi~e Utilities Board

March 7, 2011

V~A CERT~FIED t~A~L

Mr. Doug Mundrick
Chief, Water Programs Enforcement Branch
Water Management Division
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4
Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303

Re: Payment of $150,000 Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) payment: U.S.,
et al. v. Knoxville Utilities Board (KUB): Case Nos. 3:04-CV-568 and 3:03-CV-497; DOJ
Case No. 90-5-1-1-08186

Dear Mr. Mundrick:

On February 11, 2011, KUB paid the ninth SEP payment in the amount of $150,000 to the SEP
escrow account identified in the executed Escrow Agreement, as required by Appendix B. D. 1 of
the Consent Decree (CD). KUB is required to make this ninth payment no later than seventy-two
(72) months after the Date of Entry of the CD, which was entered in the United States District
Court for the Eastern Distdct of Tennessee, Northern Division, Knoxville, Tennessee, on
February 11, 2005.

Appendix B.D.1. also requires KUB to provide documentation of the deposit to the SEP Escrow
within thirty (30) days of each such deposit. A wire confirmation of the transfer is enclosed as
proof of payment.

you have any questions, please ca~i Mark Walker, Vice President, at (865) 594-7418.

Sincerely,

Bill R. Elmore
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources
Division, DOJ

E. Joseph Sanders, General Counsel, TDEC
Renee Victoria Hoyos, Executive Director, TCWN
Daniel Brown, Mayor, City of Knoxville
Hiram G. Tipton, Hodges, Doughty & Carson, PLLC
Phi! Simmons, TDEC
Susan H. Richardson, Kiipatrick Stockton, LLP
John West, TDEC
Wayne Loveday, Vice President, KUB

Enclosure

Electricity o Gas o Water o Wastewater

RO, Box 59017 o Knoxville, TN 37950o9017 o (865) 524o29I! o wwwokub.o%
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11/2011 9:20:i0 AM Firs% Horizon N&%ion&l Corpor&%io PAGE 1    OF 1

09:15:09 ~JlRE TRANSFER A{IVICE NOTIEICATION

ACCOUNT: KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD

ICN :110211010284 DEBIT
AMOUNT :$      150,000,00
AUTHORIZER :GRAYSON PURSCH
WIRE TYPE :FEDWIRE
DEBIT ACCOUNT
ORDERING BANK :
ORDERING COST :
BENE CUSTOMER :N 0017541~87

:
SENDING BANK :
RECEIVING BANK:
DEST BANK    :I 062005690
OBI

REPEAT: SEPESCW STATUS :COMPLETED
COMPLETION TIME :2011-02-11:0906

CONFIRMER :
REFERENCE ~:0211H4B7331CO00140

KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD

WEALTH MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS

REGIONS BK
:FFC REGIONS INTERNAL ACCOUNT KUB

BBI :ATTN REGIONS BANK ABA 062000019
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